

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 14-5013

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.
United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE
ADAM C. JED
(202) 514-8280
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7240
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

A. The Department of Homeland Security Properly Withheld
SOP 303 Under FOIA Exemption 7(F)..... 3

B. The Department of Homeland Security Properly Withheld
SOP 303 Under FOIA Exemption 7(E) 7

C. The Department of Homeland Security Properly Considered
Segregability 11

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009).....	4
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Project v. DHS</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	15
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Boyd v. Crim. Div. of the U.S. DOJ</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	6
<i>CLA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	10
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	10
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	10
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att'ys.</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Juarez v. DOJ</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>LaRouche v. Webster</i> , No. 75-cv-6010, 1984 WL 1061 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1984)	4
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	11
<i>*Pub. Emps. for Emvtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Bound. & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	8
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139(1981)	10
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)	11
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) (1982)	8
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)	1, 5
5 U.S.C. § 552a(j)(2)(B).....	3
Legislative Materials:	
131 Cong. Rec. 248 (1985).....	4
*S. Rep. No. 98-221 (1983).....	8, 16

Other Authorities:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993) 14

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1986 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act* (1987) 16
